Ao 29234 p- l MNPJ\,

Decision Now 41615

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITILS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Belgyyy,

Application
No. 29234

In the Matter of the Application of
SEARLES DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY
for an order authorizing it to: --

l. Znlarge its service area and
extend 1ts operations.

N e r i Nl N e

Revise and supersede its water
supnly contract. ‘

Icsue additional shares,

A}

Adjust 1ts water raves.

e e e T

A. J. Anderson, Vice President of Applicant;
J. L. Rorinson, Secretary of Applicant; and
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, by hoodward M. Tavilor,
for Applicant. _

QRPINION

In this application, Searles Domestic Water Company,
nercsfter cometimes referred to as Applicant, seeks authority
to enlarge its service areas and its type of service so that.

water may be furnished for comestic use, limited commerclal or

retail establishment use, and/or small industrial enterprise use

to the following deseribed aress:

Arzus Tovmsite: ALl thereof (excepting the Wi of
Block 5, ail of Blocks 6, 7, 8,9, 21, 22 and
Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12 of Block 35). -




A.29224 92 x’

25 Soutk, Range 45 East » Nt. Piablo Base and
deridian.

HZ O KOeKS! Thoce nortiang tnemesl eondisting of:

T*ﬁ s NE&» of Snct.l.on 5,
£% or Wh of NE; of Section 5;
Sm-ft of Swi of NE; of Section 4;

Ex of SWz of bection 4’ '
B 280 ft. of NEp of SEp of Seetion 5;
all in Township 25 South, Range 43 Kast,
Mt. Diablo Basec and Meridian.

Tronz: Those portions thereof consisting of:
"“SWE of Section 8;

w4 of SE} of Sectlon g;

WA of u% of SE} of Section 8;

qu o. Section 17;

Wh of Sectlon 17;

wf of SW} of Section 17;

”5 of Section 18;

NE} of NER of Section 19;
al’ in Townshin 25 South, Range 43
Bast, Nt. Diablo Base onc Meridian.
Applicant also asks the Commission to authorize it to
enter intc a new water purchase contract, to adjust its rutes,
revise i1ts Rule and Regulation No. 19, and to issue and sell at

$25 per chare 2,200 shares of its no par capital stock.

Applicant is & corporation organized and existing ander
and by virtue of the laws of California. All of its outstanding
stock is ovmed by American Potash & Chemical Corperation, here-
after referred to as the Corporation. Applicant is eﬁgaged in
the operation of public utility water systems pursuant to the
authority granted by Decision No. 36322, dated January 12, 1944,'
ac amended by Decision No. 36939, dated lMarch 14, 1944, in Ap-
prication Neo. 25812. It is preseantly selling water for domestic
use only within Argus Townsite, Point of Roeks, .and a pcrtion of
Trona, all o< which ure unichrporated conmanities locuted along
the westerly hOIC-llﬁu of Searics Lake, Sun bcrnard¢no County,

California. In Trona, Apolicant serves only the Federal Housing




A.29234 p.3 Muw

Project. This service is rendered under a specisl contract. All

water solc by Applicant is purchased by it from the Corporation

under 2 contract approved by Decision No. 36822.

The Corporation is engaged in the business of recovering
certain minerals and chemicals from the deposits of Searles Lzke,
in the vicinity of Irona, and in processing the br;né‘f:om the
Lake and producing from it, among otaer things, potash, borax,l
boric écid, sodium sulphate, salt cuke, soda ash and bromine‘ To
operate 1ts plant and faéilities and supply water to its employees
and their fumilies, the Corporasion developed a supply of fresh
water from severzl sources. Last.ycar'these sources produced
about 247,000,000 gallons of witer. About two-thirds of this
supply was obtained from the arca known as Indian Wells Valley.
The amount of water that can be obtaihed Irom fhat-source is
threatoned to bo reduced Ly the large‘withdrawal 6f water from
the same arcz by the Naval Ordnance Training Station ot Ridge-
crest. In the meantime, the domestic consumption of water has in-
creased from 11% of the amount (230,000,000 gelleons) produced in
1943 to about 35% of the total produced in 1947; The testimony
shows thut it is essential that steps be taken to conserve the
fresh (potable) water now available until an odded supply can be

obtained.

The Corporation owns the town of Trona and conducts all
the business in it excoot that cairicd on by its conceﬁsionaire,
the Anderson Boording and Suoply Compuny. It constructed in Trona
a fresh water distribution system which supplies potable water to
not only the residente of Troma but also to the Corporation's

bunkhouses, the Alderson Boarding and Supply Company, the Trona




A.29234 D4 MM

Railway, the Corporation's offices, laboratory and retail estab-
1ishments. The rent paid for residences includes water which 1s
not metered. As a step in conserving the use of water it has \
been concluded to transfer the domestic water tusiness in Trona

to Seafles Domestic Water Company.<l) Applicant\will_distribdte
water in Trona through the joint use of the distribution facilities
of the Corporation. The Corporation will maintain the distribu-
tion system. Applicant will pey as reat for the use of the dis-
trioution system an amount approximately equal to 40% oﬁ’the |

aceruing Gepreciation in the distribution system. ' It will meter

all domectic use and pay the cost of meters and their installation.

As-said, the water which Applicant is now selling is
purchased from the Corporation under a contract approved by the
Commission by Decision No. 36822. Under the termé of this con-
tract, the Corporation agrees to sell to Applicant, af'12¢_per
1,000 gallons, not exceeding 20,000,000 gallons-of surplus water
_ per annum produced from the sources mentioned in the contract.
Because of the increased demsnd upon Applicant for water service
and the additional territory which Applicant deslres to SQrve,'it
becones necessar} for Applicant to purchase adéitional water.‘ It
has, subject to Commission authorization, entered into a new'
contract with the Corporation for the purchase of not exceeding
55,000,000 gallons of water per apnum et 19¢ per 1,000 gallons.

A copy of tho new contract is filed in this épplication as Eih;bit
n,". The testimony shows that the price which the Corporatioﬁ:is
asking Applicant to pay for water does not include any retdrn on
the Corporation's investment In 1ts water production, transﬁisSion
and chlorination facilities.

(l)The Corporation maintains & second distrivation syétem in Troha

for the supply of braczish water (non-potable) without charge for
irrigation, desert coolers ond fire protecetion.

-4




Applicant is now authorized to churge the following
rates for water service:

‘ Per Meter
Cuantity Charpe: _ Per Month
1,000 gallons or Less .« « . . . - $1.00
2,000 gallons, per 100 gallon : .08
3,000 gallons, per 100 gallons .06
Charge: :
3/4 inch meter $1.00
3/4 inch meter . i.50
1 inch meter . 2.00°
2 inch meter . . 2.50
3 Iinch nmeter . ‘ 3.00°

The Minimum Charge will eatitle the consumer to
the quantity of water whicin thut monthly minimum .
charze will purchase at the {uantity Rates.

-9

Applicant asks pormission to charge within the Argus

Townsite, Point of Rocks and Trons, tne following rates Ior

domestic nouschold purposes, ror commercial or retall establish-
ments and small industrial cnterprises:

Per Meter
Quantity Charoes - Per Mont
First 500 gulilons or legs . . . . . $0.75
Next 2500 gallons, per 100 gul.ons .05
Next 3000 gullons, per 100 gullons Q7
Over 4000 gallons, per 100 gullons .10
Minimum Charg
8 x 3/4=inch meter ‘ $0.75
l=inch meter . 1.50
1i-inch meter , , 2.00
2=inch meter 2.50°
3=inch nmeter 3.00

The Minimom Charge will entitle the customer to
the quantity of water which that monthly minimum
ccharge will purchase at the Guantity Rates.

Service would be rendered subject to the following
special conditions:

1. A separate zmeter and service connection is required
for each single family residence, each commerclal or retail.
ostadblishment end cach industrial enterprise regarcdless of the
customer's single ownership or control cf the premises: served
or to he served, and . .

2. The company reserves the right to limit water ser-
vice to any manufacturing, vrecessing, industrial or commerclal




A.29234 p.6 MW

énterprise to not exceed 50,000 gullons per month.
For water furnished to and within the duildings and
grounds of public schools situated within Argus Townsite, Polint of
Rocks and Trona, Applicant would charge the following rates:

Per Meter

Quuntity Charge: Per Month
'irst 1,000 gallons or less . . . .« . 1.00 .
Next 399,000 gallons, per 100 gallons .03

Next 400,000 gallons, per L00 gallons .05
Over 800,000 gallong, per 100 gallons .10

Minimum Charge:
5/8 x 3/4-inch moeter .. $1.00
l-inch meter 1.50
1k-inch meter 2.00
2-inch meter 2.50 -
3-inch meter 3.00 .

The Minimur Charge will entitle the customer to the
guantity of water which thut monthly minimum charge
will purchcse at the Quantity Rates. .
Water service to buildings and grounds of public schools
is limited to public school purposes.
Applicant is making no change in its fire hydrunt rates

now on file with the Commission.

Anplicant's proposed rates are désigned to reduce the
{ndividual consumption of water by the use of an unusual rate
schedule in that the charge per 100 gallons of water increases
as the consumption per month inereases. Consumers who use less
than 6,750 gallons of water per menth will pay less for water
under tae proposed rates than uhder Applicant's present rates. On
the other hand, 1f the use per month exceeds 6,750 gallons, the

consumer will pay more.

Applicant's actual and proposed investment in its water

prooertics for ithe vear 1948 1s reported at about $123,000. Its

estimuted overating reveaucs for 1948 will amount to approximately




A.29234 9.7 MMW

£36,700, its opeorating expenses to $33,275, and its net operating
reveaue to $3,425, which represents a return of about 2.76% on

its investment.
Applicant's proposed ratcs appear reasonadble.

Applicant asks permission to amend its Rule and Regula-
tion No. 19 relating to water main extensions so that it will be
reguired to install at its own expense not in excess of 10C fect
of pipe (nmow 150 fect) to serve a new consumer. It further pro-

woses to amend its Rule and Regulation Ko. 19 to serve tracts and

subdivisions which would obligate it to refund to the depositor,

or other party entitled thereto, for a poriod of not exceeding ten
years from the date of the completion of the muin extension,
annually, 35% of the gross revenue collected for watervservicev
furnished its customers oécupying the proverty to which the ex-
tension has becn mede, provided the total payments by the company
shall not excced the amount of the original deposit without

interest.

Applicant asks permission to issue and sell 2,200
haros of 1ts no par capital stock at $25 @ share. All of the
stoek will be acquired by the Corporation. Applicant will_use

the stock proceeds for the fcllowing purposes:

Replace 3" Transite Line from Trona to
Argus with 7" Steel Line $21,311.18
Install Meters to Residences at Irona 20,516.0C
Moving and Instulling Wood Stave Tank from
Argus to Pioanver Point and Purchase of :
Service Truck 3,437.00
Instoll Feeder and Dischurge Lines to and ‘
From Re-located Tank at Ploneexr FPolnt 8,148.30
Argus Additlon - Contcupluted Initisl In- : -
stullments _1,830.00




A.29234 pg zvm,

The above expenditures are needed to conserve water and

improve Applicant's service.

Lyplicant has filed with the Board of Sdpervisors of
San Bernardine County an applicution for an emended franchise.
Bids for the franchise will be opened May 24. If Applicant is
tae successful bidder it will file with the Commission & copy of
the new rrenchise. At the hearing it amended its spplicetion and
asks the Commission to grant it a certificate of public conéenience
and recessity to exerclse the rights and privileges dbtained under:
the new freznchise. The granting of such certificate will be con-
sidered by the Commission after it hus received a certified copy
of the ordinance of San Bernardino County granting Applicant a

now or amended franchise.

The Commission haviag considered the evidence submitted
at the nearing rad on this application and being fully advised in

the premices,

THE PURLIC UIILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STALE OF
CALIFOANIA HEREBY DECLARES that public convenience and necessity
reguire the comstruction, maintensnce and operaﬁion of public
utility water systems by Scurles Domestic Watcr CSmpany iﬁ the
arcas described in the foregoing opinion, for the purpose of

snabling 1t to sell water for domestic uce, limited commerclal or

retail cstablisament use, and/ecr small industrial enterprise use.

IT IS HEREBY ORLERED that a certificate of public con-

venience and necessity be, and it is hereby, granted to Searles




Ao 29 234 p . 9 MIVW\'

Domestic Water Company to construct, maintain and operate public
utllity water systems in said areas, such ¢ertificate of public
convenience and necessity being an ealzargement of the certificute

of public convenicnce and necessity grunted by Decision No.

36322, dated Januury 12, 1944, as amended by Decision No. 36939;

dated lMarch 14, 1944.

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now churged
by Searles Domestic Water Company for wafer cdelivered to its
customers in znd about the area covered by ssid Decision No.
36822, as cmended by soid Decision No. 36939, are unjust and un-
reusonadle insofar as they differ froﬁ the rotes herein estab- |
lished; that the rates herein cestablished are just and reasonable
rates to be charged for the service to be rendered; t@at the
increase in rotes suthorized by this declsion Is héreby found to
be justifiecd; and, basing its order upon the foregoing findings
of faet and upon further statements ol fact contained_in.the

opinion which precedes this order,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Scarles Domestic Water Compdny
be, anc it is hexeby, authorized to file in quadruplicate with
the Public Utilities Commission of the Stute of California, in
conformity with thls Commission's Generel Order Noo 30, within
thirty (30) days from the effective dutc of this order, the sched-
ule of rates referred to in the forcgzoing opinion, such rates to
pe churged for all water service rendered to 1ts customers on and

after the first day of June, 1948.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thut Searles Domestic
Water Company shall, within sixty (60) days after the effective

date of this order, file four (4) copies of a suitable map or




A.29234 ».10 Muw

sketeh of its entire dtility area cf service, drawn to an indi-

cated seale upon a sheet 8% x L1 inches in size; delineating
thercupon in distinctive merkings the toundaries of its service
arca and the location thereof with reference to the lmmediate
sarrounding territory; provided, however, that such map or sketceh
shall not be considered by this Commission or any other public
vody as 2 final or conclusive determination or establishment of

the dedicated area of service, or any portion thereof.

IT IS HLEREBY FURTEER ORCERED that Scarles Domestice
Water Company shall, within sixty (60)‘days after the effective
date of this order, file with this Commission four (4) copies of
a comprehonsive map, drawn to an indicated scale of not less than
600 foet to tho inch, upon which shall be delineated by appro-‘
ariate markings the terrltory presently served. This map should
be reasonably accurste, show the cource and cute thereof, and
inelude sufficiecnt data to determine clieurly dnd definitely the
location of the properity comprising the entire utility erea of
service; provided, however, that such mop shall not theréby‘be
considered by this Commission or cny other pubtlic body as a final

or conclusive determinction or establishment of the dedicated

area of service, or any portion thereof.

IT IS HERERY FURTHER ORDEZRED that Searles Domestic
Water Company be, and it 1s hereby, authorized to enter into an
agrecmont to purchase wuter at nineteen cenis (19¢)‘per one
thousand (1,000) gallons from Americen Potash & Chemical Corpora-
tion, substantially in accordance‘with the terms and conditions

of the agreement filed in this proceeding as Exnlbit "47.




A.29234’.'119M.w

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Searles Domestic
Water Comnany be, and it Is nereby, authorized to amend its Rule

and Regulation No. 19 as indicated in the foregoing opinion.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Searles Domestic
Water Company be, and it is hereby, authorized to issue and
sell, on or before December 31, 1948, at not less than $25 per
share, two thousand two hundred (2,200) shares of its'capital
stock, and use the proceeds for the purposes set forth in the
foresoing opinion, the Commission being of the opinion‘that the
money, property or lavor to be procured oxr paid for by the
company through the issue of suid stock is reasonabiy_fequired by
the company for said purposes, and that the expeaditures for
said purposes are not, in wnole or In part, reasonably chargeable

to operating expenses or to income.

IT IS HERCEY FURTHER OXDERED that Scarles Domestic
Water Compseny shall file with the Commission montialy reports as
required by the Commission's General Order No. 24-A, which order,

inzofar as applicadle, 1s made a part of tals order.

IT IS HEREBY FUSTHER ORDERED that within tairty (30)
days after the cxecutlon of the agreement covering the purchase
of water, Searles Domestic Water Company shall file with the

Commission a certified copy of said agreement.

IT IS HERERY FURTHLR ORDERED that the effective date
of this order shall be twenty (20) days from wnd after the

date hereof.




A.29234 p.12 MMW

Dated at San Francisco, California, this / é@ , day
of May, 1948. '

My,
;

AT o
g .
T e
e
LT

”
]
e L, e T




